OFFICERS
THOMAS H. BRIDE .

President

LOUIS E. GROVER, JR.

Yice President

WILFRID E. McKENNA
) Yice President

“ EDWARD A. LUTZ
Treasurer

JAMES W. NUGENT
Secretary

DIRECTORS

J. WILBUR RIKER
ELI BOHNEN
NORMAN L. CHACE
ARTHUR F. HANLEY
JOHN A, HORTON
H. NORD KITCHEN
RUDOLPH P. LOWE
FRANK A. ORTH
STUART C. SHERMAN
CHARLES F. TOWNE

- u

ER

391

ROTARY CLUB OF PROVIDENCE

OFFICE OF THE

SECRETARY TELEPHONE DEXTER 1-4880

SHERATON-BILTMORE HOTEL
PROVIDENCE 3, RHODE ISLAND

June 11, 1959

Mr. Edward P, Quigley
President of the City Council

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Mr. Quigley:

Enclosed is a resolution favoring the Lippitt Hill

Project, as advanced by the Providence Redevelopment Agency.

This resolution was adopted by the Board of Directors

of the Rotary Club of Providence, and therefore reflects the

official sentiments of our Club,

THB :MK
Enclosure

IN CITY COUNCIL

JUL 2 ~ 1959

READ:

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

cerely you .
Leinzy A - Oed e

Thomas H, Bride,
President.

— , THE SAME BE RECEIVED.
\ : CLERK



Y

DFFICERS

THOMAS H. BRIDE
President

LOUIS E. GROVER, JR.

Vice President
WILFRID E. McKENNA

§ Vice President

" EDWARD A. LUTZ
Treasurer

JAMES W, NUGENT

Secretary

DIRECTORS

J. WILBUR RIKER
ELl BOHNEN
NORMAN L. CHACE
ARTHUR F. HANLEY
JOHN A. HORTON
H. NORD KITCHEN
RUDOLPH P. LOWE
FRANK A. ORTH
STUART C. SHERMAN
CHARLES F. TOWNE

ROTARY CLUB OF PROVIDENCE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TELEPHONE DEXTER 1-4880

SHERATON-BILTMORE HOTEL
PROVIDENCE 3, RHODE ISLAND

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Rotary
Club of Providence, Ehode Island, has received a copy of
the proposed Redevelopment Plan for the Lippitt Hill Project
Area; and

WHEREAS, the Board conducted a compréhensive and
thorough review of the proposal, alded materially in said
study by Chester Martin and Tim Purcell, chairman and member
of the agency respectivelys

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the proposed Redevelop-
ment Plan be approved and recommended to the City Council ‘
of Providence for adoption in the best interest of the
people of this City; and FURTHER RESCOLVED that a copy of
this resolution be forwarded to Mr., Edward P. Quigley,

President of the City Council.

Date é~/2-~57/f ed e

President




.

June 16, 1959

Mr, Thomas H, Brido, Prosident,
Rotary Olub of Providence
Sheraton-Biltmore Hotel
Providenee 3; Rhode Island

Daar Tom:

I acknowledge with thanks the yecelpt of yowr -
June 1llth communication with an onclosed Resolution
relative to the Lippitt Hill Project. I shall transmit
that Resolution to the (ity Councll to be insorporated
in the minutes of the next mpeting vhich will be held
next on Thursday, July 3rd, 1959.

May I employ this media to express my apprecis
ation to the Rotary Club of Providenee for 1its civie
interest in the proposed project of the Providence Re-
development Agenoy. It 1a Jjust such an organization as
the Rotary Olubs that mekes the clvie dutles of a
HMunicipality easier to bear.

Very sincerely,

Edward P, Quigley v
President of the City Council



!

392

l ' . Patrich j yne
‘ 143 Linwood Hoe.
: .(/Dzouicfena&?; cﬁ q.

July 1, 1959

Honorable Walter H. Reynolds,
Mayor of the City of Providence
and Members of the City Council

Dear Mayor Reynolds and Members of
the City Council:

I wish to thank you for the Resolution of
ay 22, 1959, upon the occasion of my retirement
s Chief Deputy United States Marshal for the

District of Rhode Island.

I should also like to thank Thomas L. Payne
and Henry E. Laliberte, Councilment of the Eighth
Ward where I am a resident, for their kind con-
sideration of me in presenting the resolution in

« “my behalf.

.

Sincerely yours,

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUL 2 - 1959 W 0&

READ:

WHEREUPON (T IS ORDERED THAT

THE SAME BE RECEIVED.
Zxﬁ ere e f CUERK



393

U

AP

PROVIDENCE 2, RHODE ISLAND

June 29’ 1959

Edward P. Quigley
City Council
City Hall

" Providence, R. I,

Dear Mr. Quigley:

On behalf of the members of the Convention Committee of the
Greater Providence Chamber of Commerce, I extend to you and
the members of the City Council, my sincere appreciation for
your co-operation and assistance, in making it possible for
us to previde an Information Center on the mall, for the
accomodation of tourists and visitors to the city of Provi-
dence.

The Information Center is proving to be more successful than
we had anticipated. I am very grateful that the members of
the City Council accepted this project as one worthy of their
support.

Sincerely yours,

CONVENTION COMMITTEE GREATER
PROVIDENCE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Mgm

GJS:ajc | George J. Sanker, Chairman
IN CITY COUNCIL
JUL 2 - 1959

. WHEREUPON IT 1S ORDERED THAT
THE E BE RECEIVED,

g

CLERK



394 1
Albert A. Gallotta . (i
O City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island

City Tax Assessor

Hay 20, 1959
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. ,D' 19 , contains the following assessment:
Tax of 1957
i
L
oly 458 599 : ' Total Tx
James VW, Dorsey Jr. P
11l Lippitt St . L2o mv 14.91
L‘—'-\
{:} The ity tax should read and the assessment stand as follows
Auto Ropossessed l/2l/56
ol 458 599
James W, Dorsey Jr, ' i
o 11} Lippitt 8t. 0 0
i
*
L
Decrease 2o m, V. 14.91

ro




LA}

Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

May 27, 1959

To the Honorable Cily Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on ]une 15,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
tax of 1953
15 029 505
Harold J. O!'Connor & John J.
O'Connor
138 Whitehall St. 1,300. M.V, $ L0.30
EX. Cr * 20 L] ]L
20.1

The clty taex should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Both men are veterans - Harold J. filed for exemption June 19, 1935, -
John J. $iled June 19, 1950,

15 029 505 ,
Harold J. O!'Connor & John J.
0'Connor
138 Whitehall St. 1,300. M.V, $ L0.30
' Ex. Cr, 40.30
0
decrease " 650, M.V. 20.15

forward

2.



95-5 3.

¥ PAD
ar a0
5 2

Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island
May 29, 1959

To the Homnorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 185,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
tax of 1958
0oL 356 120 total tax
GeOrge Diniakos
77 Bassett St. 500, tangible
140, M.V,
640, $ 22.72

The c¢ity tax should read and tle assessment should stand as follows:
Business overassessed,

Ol 356 120 tob al tax
George Diniskos .
77 Bassett St. 200, tangible

140, M.V, .

310, $ 12.07
decrease 300. tangible $ 10.65

forward



City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 1, 1959

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor.of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 19 - | contains the following assessment:
tax of 1953
07 429 300 . ' total tax
Alfred I, Guenette .
15 Hyat St. ‘ 1,580. M.V. $ 48.98

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
auto was assessed for wrong year,

07 L4129 300 total tax
Alfred I. Guenette _

15 Hyat St. 140, M.V, $ “le 3l
decrease 1,00, M.V, % LL.elL

forward



;. |
1

City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 1, 1959

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D19 , contains the following assessment:

Recommended bys ' =~ °
AL T I Personal Property Aide

. Y Y T
TR AR O SR

- r§

-

Approved by: _ﬁ%i&é@%:___
y Assessor

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUL 2~ 1959

APPROVED:

CLERK

T,



IN CITY
COUNGIL

JUN £~ 1959

Eaidl WAL

SEH RED 10 COWAITIEE 08
MS AND PENDING SUITS

003608008080

[ FTPPY ol el 2 Ps. G50

HOMUOD YLD e
Ocll - & JUL

L GIVOSTuA

HASD




Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: May 22, 1959

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the

State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-

\ dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A.D. 19 , containg the following assessment: _

The following account is entitled
to exemption credit, as veteran's
. record is on file in this office,

AMOURT OF
T TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1953 - TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

15 096 520

Nicholas O'Reilly
890 Branch Avenue

XZ%“%?&“ Suo mﬁﬂ M@ 16,74 0 16,74
Mite 18000}

Geah - UL
Wichoton 9t Ret 11y Y 1%
Vicholas el ym

890 Branch Av?maeﬂ“ﬁwgq h@aﬁﬁ

§ ETCerat FaTLLITLALERTERRICTE
Valuation 380 Tang.P.P, _J?’\.
Amt, Dec, 380 Tang. P.‘.V om 11.78 0 11,78

TAX OF 195l

-

Veteran filed, January 6, 1953.
He served in Korea

-Ié%BERT ANGALLOTTA,

IN CITY COUNCIL CITY ASSESSOR.
JUL 2 - 1959
APPROVED:
) CAERK
1
© °' Tax of 1953 Tang.P.P. (Valuation Decrease) 540 Tax §  16.74
Tax of 195L Tang.P.P. (Valuation Decrease) 380 Tax § 11,78

Total Amount of Decrease (1953,195L) Tax $ 28,52



I -
-
Ea
- $a. P LT ’
. or N e Lt M R
- , . ; ” - X
- . ~ N . Vo - - . - -
- - S e v
Y
.
. el
te 70 olalh LT PR
.
T .o . . . o P .. « RS v
e g n. TS gkt e »‘\0 Hre) a0 Va7 kv"“r) ald e ket] L3 O
o, }Ja.ﬂuTIQTWF‘ﬁ‘Mj;?ﬂif"x,'|13 N LR TR IRV s A2V R TR B DT 1001 1 % (ol
e T T e ek n-i,.,' et JLb 1 it Soasla ehodE To el
. . - B . v P ~ e v N
YRR TVERDTINE NIRRT I JTUl o M T wLa.ﬁJu .¢Wr0b.ﬁd”"‘[0t SRR ECU LI IR AN L &‘,un ’ ¢
RETTERNC LS S DTS O S5 SRS AG 3 I T UL TP AR LT .
. . .. ~ F o SN . ~ (e
SRR TION ARV AR PTC I (R A IO S 1 B VIS RV I 3 tO A 1O c’-' i‘ ey dal 2 T o doad
DlowataEe s v il e oamsdnes Loy
. L N .ot
) LIRVINA N . ~ v/:.‘:-—ll vy LRI Y
’ .
L S Y S o P A
‘e S e e .. . o
- 4 e RN % i) PR S - .
v . i '
- - vod F3 "
SR VY ot -
L\“_J_L: FEar . L - . A)\ '_'_
v . 4 " N f‘ " .I, [ 1 J"A‘VI“-L
e e s ENRNEA I e em e n A LA
Talan L) ')l.; '.:..r
UL SO A S S
- [
AL T AN TSN SN
v T
£ £ ¢ - " a
) ®m o £ P - .-)O'I FORE e
LT ; . . 4
® ¥ N 5!‘ .-r ’ + -
JUN - 1959 il et s
. fey v
[ S e
f b’ WEALING . - . T e
\1?' \4- . . -’ PO
r L
F‘El‘} h:rs furn O
”)"....’.ll.l.ltl.l.l!"'l'l' 3e
»
Lo o
) d .) 2w how e
re e . S mgéa%n32$fi ~ S, % _
“‘:si{ 9] . L B CT PRV .
‘
. . .
s N X (SR P O 4 l) e PO SR
- -t « ! s 1
2t ws ! VIS T 5

S N
L PNER N
M e vk e . Ates - _....’. .
Wt Ml s i 1.-'\ Jiamuoa YT'O Hl
edel - & UL
e trs e neeaan
_ qavosqqA
. _ . _
AAMD . _—
R
L) o AU VR TTNEE IV SC O I A i T '
. LY. . {ov oy ™ TRUD I O AT
Lo s T S



Albert A, Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: May 25, 1959

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the

State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-

v dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. , i i : .

D. 19 contains the following assessment The following accounts are entitled
to exemption credit, as Veteran's
record ig on file in this office,

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1953 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
15 119 40 engs
Joseph A, Ostrowski, V .g ﬂ@ %B
206 Willard Avenue
Now---180 Lockwood stgﬂ&@gﬁU@@
Valuation 140 Tang.P 9N -
amt, Deco 140 Tang.P?_%.f mu‘, lyo 3l 0 Lo 3l

A
(Veteran filed, Octom > '5.

CoaeaAny” #!‘ﬁ "O.‘!GQ.'.“.IQ'Q“

R
- ,'.'\“ \wg*'? 1o *:‘1\

| A‘?BE;R% :A:.z iiGEALLO TTA,

IN CITY COUNCIL CITY ASSESSOR.
JUL 2 - 1959

APPROVED:

TAX OF 19%3 Tang.P.P. {Valuation Decrease) 140  Tax $ L.3L



PSR O

- -
'
.
g U RAG
. -
S
Lok
e 17t
A0 ie G
LS AT 2 -
~ 1. Y " -,
' Y P
- . v 3
[ R R
‘
[ Y

i ¢

YegrTst
) apt ) o

e etig

Gl aa 85 1

AL S R o4
B . .
.. [
- *
t [N .t
L e
e Tooaa vy
»e

p a0 o e hurs
St 0D e al
culvrg’ Iy wilt 9o

el

SR . I
rohtarl e D) addi

= ¥
Coee
ot AR
. . -
250 [EC )

eauhias O

Li

WY

B0

\ oo
P te -
Sa
e 00 slde it oft W
3

“aiecyq edy 00 saezer sl

250 om0
fen b inpl 00T oy Pt

A T (T

'1 .

hirery 8a
gichod shdrrsnotl oy L3ean *n S0 agpr v
At 3% caltualo e eo Sudoanipo o vean vl et pann
e qoianue”y ity 040 o buitrisy el wAT vB Y AT
sInGiarazs., i)Y eft erivimos er .t
T8 .
-
PRl
R
. RN
. -
AV e -

ty
@

COUNGIL, o005

'N GﬁTV PRI ") .

JUN

Do, o

i - 195.9. .: L-_‘:_lj. "j‘ . Ll: + ;\ . ‘:
S KEALING S SR |

SRR

..'...0....'0'.'!.00.'..l.ll.. man s f

J‘:‘m ~o Pt 2L 5

JIDNUOD YTiD 1y
ecel - & JuL

SR wpmr it u,

G"VOR‘NA

Aa




Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 1, 1959
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938 the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby rcquests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
tax of 1958

total tax
06 273 885
Frank's Plating Company Inc.
231 Pine St. 38,890. real estate

7,320, tangible
$ 1,675,96

The city tax should read ana the a ssessment should stand as follows:
Plat 24, lot 456, Building 32,000, - should be 25,000. - overassessed,
error 1in pricing.

06 273 885 total tax
Frank's Plating Company Inc. ‘
231 Pine St.. 32,890, real estate
7,320, tangible
$ 1’”-270,“'-6
decrease 7,000, real estate 248,50

forward



Albert A. Gallotta City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 1, 1959
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws.of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby .requests your Honorable Body .to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may; be xeques‘ted as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax Llst«("‘:ertnﬁed to the City Collector of the City of Prov1dence on June 15,
A. D. 19 ¥ cohtalnsﬁth%‘f@)ﬂﬁwlng assessment:

L

P EA

Anne

gl -1 Kb

£ 5‘1 JH.J‘ }
4"‘ 'f' i Iy
Ef it q'é‘ ’%

@*‘"ﬁx" *‘*ﬁ«m@;’,r— Gy, ol ,;‘
R
~ . R it

_r'

City Assedgor

L e- 959

_...¢--""




IN GITY
COUNGIL

JUN 4 - 1959

S KEBUING
GESERRED 10 COMMITTEE G
CLAVS. ANR RENQING, SUILTS

ngmﬁ&n CLEEH



e

a-

395

TO THE HONORABLE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

RESOLVED, That the following detailed estimates of the amount of money
which will be required for the support of the public schools for the fiscal

year ending September 30, 1960, be and the same are approved:

The said estimates shall constitute the minimum budget of the School
Committee, and the total amount thereof, less $2,128,342.04 estimated
receipts from various sources, is the sum of money required as an

appropriation from the general tax levy.

-~SALARIES--
Administrative . . . « .« . . . . . . .. $ 547,100.00
Includes School Committee, administra-
‘tive officers, clerks, Personnel, Place-
ment, Purchasing, Attendance Depart-
ments, and Promotion of Health.
Custodial . & . & v v v v v v v v v v v W 981,500.00

_Building Maintenance. . . . . . . . ... 224,500.00

Includes supervisors, custodians,
assistant custodians, women
assistants and maintenance employees.
Day Schools . . . . . . . . . .. ... 6,482,400.00
Includes directors, supervisors,
principals, teachers and school
clerks.
Evening Schools v 4 ¢ v ¢ v v 4 ¢ o o o & 17,700.00

$600 State Aid Grant' L L] . L] L] L] * L] L] . L . - * . L] L ]
Pensions
City Pension v & v ¢ 4 v ¢ v 0 o o o & 106,767.00
State Pension. & v v v v v 4 4 0 4 . . 230,925,00
Social SeCUTItY v v 4 ¢ ¢ o o o o o o & 36,000,00

Blue CI‘OSS ¢ & & 2 s 2 s s e e s e e 6 4 e e s ® e e e

Total Salaries, Blue Cross, and Pension Costs . .

-~OTHER EXPENSES--~

Books L] * . - . L4 L L . - . - . L] » 4 L4 145,000. OO

Equipment, New . ., . . . . . .. . ... 10,000.00
Equipment, Maintenance. « v + & ¢ + . . . 40,000.00
Equipment, Replacement. . . . . . . . . . 35,000.00
Fuel . . . . . ¢ 0 o v v e e e e e 275,000.00
Miscellaneous . . . . . . v . v & v o . . 1,500.00
Postage « & & v 4 v v 4t h e e e . %,700,00
Printing. « « o & o . o o 0 0. ... .. 5,800,00

$8,253,200.00
717,600.00

373,692.00

67,000,.00

$9,411,492,00

Amounts carried forward. . . . . . . $ 518,000,00

$9,411,492.00



- P n“

Amounts brought forward . . . .

Rent . « . . o o o 0 v o ..
Repairs and Alterations . . .
Supplies, Educational. . . .
Supplies, Custodial . . . . .
Supplies, Maintenance . . . . .
Telephones + « v ¢ 4 v o o & &
Transportation . « ¢ ¢« & o« o & &
Travel & & & 4 4 ¢ ¢ ¢ 6 o v o W
Tuition . & & & & & v v 4 o o
Water, Light & Power., . . . . .

* * e &

Total Other Expenses . . .

Total Estimate « « o «o o &

Sources of Revenue

Available from Tax Levy (1.1%)
Special appropriation . . . .
$600 State Aid Grant + « o o+ . &
$37 State Aid Grant. . . . . . .

Estimated Ordinary Miscellaneous
Receipts . . . . . . . .. ..

Adopted by the Providence School
June 15, 1959,

IN CITY COUNCIL
_____ _JUL 2 - 1959

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

THE SAME BE RECEIVED.
Mzgjl}e/d_ngfzﬁik/ifa <’
/ CLERK -

. . * .
.
.
.

$ 518,000.00

11,280.00
400,000, 00
155,000,00

40,000.00

55 ,000.00

30,500.00
110,000.00

6,000. 00

16,000.00

132,000.00

* & o o & e o

® e e & o o o

$7,378,800.00
1,378,129.96
717,600.00

827,246.00

583,496.04

Committee

$9,411,492,00

1,473,780.00

$10,885,272.00

$10,885,272.00




BRI

Jm 19 10 78 A 59

CITY CLER& S UrFICE
PROVIDFHCE,R. |

Linged






